.'

Decision No. __14439_ | . @m@mm' : -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMYISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Io the Matter of the Application

of BEALL REFRIGEPATING CO.,
BZRCUT~RICHARDS COLD SIORAGE CO., )
CRYSTAL ICE AND COLD STORAGE ;
WAREHOUSE, LINCOLN COLD STORAGE
COMPANY, INC., MERCHANTS' g
REFRIGERATING COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,
MODERN ICE & COLD STORAGE co., )
NATIONAL ICE AND COLD STORAGE )
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, RELIANCE

COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE CO., INC.,
SANTA CLARA COLD STORAGE & FREEZER
CO., and UNION ICE & STORAGE -
COMPANY, for an inecrease in rates. g

Application No. 50102°
(Filed March 21, 1968;
Amended May 3, 1968)

Vaoghan, Paul & Lyoms, by John G. Lvons,
for applicants.

Jack L. Dawson, for applicants.
oward C. B2ilor, for Canmers League of
Calirornia; W. R. Lemey, for Californie
Canners and Growers; interested parties.

Joseph C. Matson and Lloyd M. Humphxey,
for the Commission’s statg.

CPINION

By this application, as amended, ten public utility cold
storage warehousemen seek authority to inmcrease their rates and
charges gemerally by 10 pexcent and to cancel certain raﬁeé.h
Applicants are geographically divided into two groups, 6ne'6pera£ing
warehouses in the Central Valley #nd‘:he othei conducting operationsf

in an area centering on San Jose;l/

L/ 1In the Central Valley group, warehouses are operated at Chico,
Marysville, Lincoln, Sacramento and Stockton. The San Joge
group includes operators of warebouses at Mouatain View,

Sarnta Clara, San Jose and Santa Cruz. The feregoing defines
the geographical locations of the warehouses, rates and chaxges
applicable and which are scught to be increased.

“1-




A. 50102 bem

Public hecring was held before Examinex BishopfatiSacrameﬁto
and San Jose on May 21 and 24, 1968, respectively. Evidence on behalf
of app’ic ants was levtroduced through their tarilff. oublxshing agent
and through offxce*s of eight of the applicants.

tes and charges of applicants were last increased, to-
gether with those of cold storage warechousemen in the San’FranciscOr;
Oakland area, by Decision No. 68853, dated April 6, 1965 in
Applications Nos. 46977, 46978 and 47103. The adjustméntSeaccorded
at that time principally involved incresses in the storége and
handling rates and labor charges where the previoﬁsiy existiag rates
wers less than the related average unit opérating‘costs’of proﬁiding
the sexvice. Ceftain other selective rate increases were also
effected. ppplicants' cooler rates on cannery fruit haVe'ndt been
changed, the record shows, for approximately ten years. These fétes
were lag; increased under authority of Decision No. 57000, dated
July 15, 1958, in Application No. 40117.

The tariff agent testified regarding tke increases in
operating costs which applicants have experienced since the record
was wade in the proceedings culminating in Decisiorn No. 68853 (1°6<),
above. Effective Juae 1, 1957, the majoricy of the applicants ‘
entered into a three-year labor contract, which provided, on that
date,van increase ia straigat time wage rates of 20 ceﬁts‘per hour ,
and successively on June 1, 1968 and June 1, 1969 of_25;cents and
20 cents per hour, respectively. During the paét four year§5 the
witness stated, the applicant warchousemen have alsovexpérieﬁced

increases in other categories of expense, including the cost of

materizls ard supplics, maintenance and repair'costs and new equip-

ment C¢osts.




A. 50102 bem

-
~

with respect to the cervices rerndered in the handlihg and -
stoxage of canmnery fruit a ssudy introduced‘By the-tariff égént
indicated that, in order to offset the Increases which have occurred
since 1958 in hardling labor alone, an increase of $l;00’pér ton
would be required in the rates for that commodity. The tén‘pe:cent
increase actually sought he consi&e:s, therctore, not to be-ekcéssiﬁe;Ai

The witness introduced a statement satting fotth.systeh:
operating resulits, lacluding those at ccid storage ﬁarehéuses, if"
any, operated by applicants in areas othe: thzn those embfaced in

this preceeding. Taese results, frowm which arxe exeluded reveaue and

expeases experienced in operations other than public utility cold

stoxage werehousing, are summarizsd in Tabie I, below.

TAZLE I

Results of Svstem Operations
Before State and Federal income Taxes

e

(Year ox L%L6, cxcept as nsted)

(A) Ce=ztzzl Valley Group
» .
Warehousemen Revenues Exnonses Net

Bercut-Richards(*  § 299,755 $ 259,722 $ 40,032
Crystal oy 228,943 226,748 4,195
Lincoln (%’ 100,207 87,235 2,972
Natonal o 1,371,529 1,411,707 (40,178}
Reliance 27,050 33,041 (5,95%)
Union 1,788,418 1,737,936 50,4382

(B) Sea Jose Group
Warehousemen Reverues Expenses’ Net

Beall(®) $ 165,192 $ 149,034 $ 16,158
Merchants 2,187,290 1,595,501 591,789
Modern 797,370 632,579 164793,
Santa Clara 266,974 210,204 36,770
Union 1,788,418 1,737,936 50,482

(1) 12-month pexicd enced Maxeh 31, 1967
(2) 12-month period ended June 30, 19467
(3 12-mortk neriod ended July 31, 1967
(4) 12-mozth period emded Apzii 30, 1967

( ) Indicates red figure




In other statements the tariff egent”had assembied esiiu‘
ted operating results of applicants at theix cold'storage

warenouses in the respective areas finvolved herein, undef (a) a
continuation of present rates and (b) the—p:opoéed”rates. The
projections were predicated on the experience of each of the operatoro
duricg the 12-month period ended September 30, 1967. Aetual expenses
were adjusted to reflect labor cost levels in effee. as,of June 1, |
1968. No effect was given to the laber cost ~".'w.~re='-ses-‘Wl:x:u:.h‘ under'
the existing union contract, will take effect on June 1, 1969 nor. to
cost increases in the other categories of ewpcnsa hereinbefo"e >
mentioned.

In adjusting expense figures in the pﬁejectioﬁ of operating
results for the future, the witness explained, income.and franchise
taxes were caleulated at current rates, if eny instaneeseof
accelerated depreciation occurred they were recaleulated to e'straight"
line basis, no tax credits for new investment are involved, and iz

those instances where the warehouse facilities wexe served by an

affiliate, the landlord expenses of the latter were eubetituted.for_

the rent paid by the warchouseman.

In Table II below, the estimates of operating results as}
described above have been summarized. The table shows also the
composite'results for each of the two geogrephicelrg:eupe5es:units,

and the estimated results of the two groups comsolidated into one.




A. 50102 bem

TABLE II

Estimated Results of Operztions
Under Present and Proposed Reces

(Based on l1Z-month period ended September 30, 1967,

axcept as noted, adjusted to expense levels as of
June 1, 1968)

(After incoume taxes)

Under Presernt Rates nder Proposed Rates

Net Operating Net Operating
Warehouseman Tncome Ratio Incomei Ratio

(AJ Centxal Valley Group

Bexcut-Richards $ 20,754 92.8 $ 34, 702
C:ystal(l) 25,008 90.6 - 37 9
Lincoln 5,487 9.5 12 779
Reliance“ (7 004) : 125.9 : (4 295);

Union. 2127 5814 357482
Total $ 73,748 9%.8 $152,639‘

(B) San Jose Growp L - ,
Beall $(19,176) 115.0 -8 (6,424)
Merchants (71,933) 116.9 (293265)
Modern 25,501 96.4 60,115
Santa Clara - 6,607 97.2 22 121
Union 242565‘. 95.4 38, 109
Total $(34,336) 01.7 $ 8, 656
(C) Central Valley and San Jose Groups Combinedf
Total $ 39,412 98.9 $237,265

(1) Based on 12-month period ended June 30, 1967
(2) Based on lZ-month period ended July 3L, 1967

( ) Indicates ved figure
It will be seen that the est;ma*ed operating reeults set
forth in Table II are more favorable for the Central Valley group
than for the San Jose areca operators. The composite estimatéd 
operating ratios fox the former are 94.8 and 90.3 ?ercént undér*

present and proposed rates, respectively; the corresponding estimetes




A. 50102 Dem

for the San Jose group are 101.7 and 96.2 percent; and the corre-
sponding estimates for all applicants consolidated into a single
group are 98.9 and 93.7 percent undex present and proposed ratés,

respectively.

Estimated rates of return shown in the tariff agent's

statenents were: for the Central Valley‘group'B.l and 6.4 peréént
under present and proposed rates, reséectively; for the‘Saﬁ José
group, 0.0 and 3.0 pexcent, respectively; and fér all appliéants as .
a single group, 0.8 and 4.5 percent, respectively. Asﬁin the'matter
of expense estimates, the rate base estimates include éubstitutioﬁ
of landloxd's irvestment for that of cperator where\the‘facilities‘
are served by an affiliate. The rate base estimates also include
provision for working capital, calculated on the basis of one-sixth
of a year's operating expenses, less depreciation expepse.

Officers of eight of the ten applicants testifiedfthat‘the
1967 season was fairly representative, from the standpoint;of mix
of commodities and volume of commodities stored, o0f their respective

2/

companies' operations;=' that working capital is a necessity in -

their operations; that their companies are continually seeking ways

in which to improve operating efficiency; and that competition among,

warehousemen for the available business necessita.es rate unmformlty.
The rates, with ome exception, which applicantsspgopose

to cancel are rates which, for an extensive period, have not been

used and for which *thexe will be no demand in the fqrseeablé‘futﬁxe. ’

2/ The testimony of several of these witnesses *evealed that the

T 1967 season was a poor one for cannexy fruit storage, but that
this circumstance was ofiset by Increases in freezer and
government storage. . b :




A. 50102 Dbem

The exceptior relates to some season rates for the storage of seed :
potatoes at Stockton. These rates have remained‘unchangéd-for many
years, and accorxding to the tariff agent, are‘greatly-depressed; The
space which the seed potatoes occupy is, assertedly, needéd.fdr more
lucrative storage. When the seed rates are cancelled, thc rmgular
potato rates willi apply for such storage.

Notices of the proposed rate increases.were wailed by
applicants to all theixr respective storers in advance of the hearisg;
No storers appeaxed in oppositioa to the proposals. A representat;ve
of the California Canners League, interested party, nresented
statement of positxon of that organization, expressed in a wotion
passed by its execuvtive committee, to the effect that the League
opposes ''the proposed increase for caunery fruit until.such‘rate
increase is juctified to the Commission”. The Leagﬁe's rep:eséntéciva
did not otherwise zctively participate In the procceding. Represen-
tatives of the Commission's Transportation Div;sion Ratn Branch staff
and its Finance and Accounts Division staff assisted in the
development of the recoxd.

| Following is a comparison of the composite~cperatingjra;ios,‘
after taxes, estimated for the Central Vslley and,SansJose’groups

tnder the rates sought and approved by Decision No. 68853‘(1965),

above, with those estimated by applicaats in the?instant-prcéeedmngﬂéx

3/ The operators presently comprmsxng these groups‘are nea*ly
identical with those in the earlier proceeding.




A. 50102 bem

- Operating Ratios
(Percent)

Decision Application'
68853 50102

Central Valley Group (a) 90.4 90.3
(b) 89.8 '

San Jose Group 9.7 | 96.2

(2) Estimates by applicants.
(b) Estimate by Commissfion staff.

We find that: |

1. Applicants have demonstrated a need for additiénai revenues_‘
in connection with their public utility warchouse ope:atiéﬁs‘at the
Llocations involved in this proceeding. | | |

2. The proposed increases in rates and charges are reasonable;'
and justified.

3. The propoéed’cancellation of certain rates aﬁd-charges,‘as.
set forth in subparagraphs 2 and 3 of paragraph 1, of‘the‘appliéation5
as amended, is reasonable and justified. . |

We conclude that the application should be granted.

In view of the fact that the 1968 harvesting season is now
ic progress, authority should be granted, as requested’iﬁ'the”ap?li-
cation, to establish the increased rates and chargés found’justiiied

herein on 10 days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1. Applicants are authorized to establish the increased rates
and charges proposed ir Application No. 50102, as ameanded.

2. Applicants 2re zuthorized to camcel xates ond charges as .

proposed in subparagraphs 2 and 3 of paragraph 1 offthe application,

- ’ .

as amended.




. .h

A. 50102 bem

3. Tariff publications authorized td be-méde as alresult bf
the oxder herein shall be filed not earlier than :he‘efféctive date
of this order, and may be made effective not earlier than’ten days
after the effective date hereof on not less than ten days' notice
to the Commission and to the public. |

4. 1In establishing the increased rates and charges aﬁthorize& _
in paragraph 1 hereof, disposition ofvfractions shall bé made as
proposed in Exhibit 5 in this proceeding.

5. The authority herein granted shall be subject co the express
condition that applicants will never urge before the Commission in |
any proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities dee; or iﬁ
any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein_cdﬁstituteﬁg
finding of fact of the reasonableness of any particular rate~of .
chaxge, and that the filing of rates and charges pursuant'toftbe ‘
authority herein granted will be construed as a consentr:o this
condition.

6. The authority herein granted will expire unless éxerciSeé.
witkin ninety days after the effective date of this oxder.

The effective date of this oxder shall be ten days after
the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco

, California, this
L day of JULY , 1968,

pecessarily absent, did not partitipafo
in tho*dispos&tton ot-wh&guprocaeaingz
Bommissioner A. W. Gatov, Yelng |

Recessarily absent, did het participate
in the disposition of thls proteedings




